booster pumps and chlorine pumps used directly in manufacturing;
and dairy waste pumps. (3-31-22)

05. Motor Vehicles. In general, drilling rigs and licensed motor vehicles are taxable when purchased
by a well driller or pump installer. However, if a vehicle weighs more than twenty-six thousand (26,000) pounds, is
used more than ten percent (10%) of the time outside of Idaho, and is registered under the International Registration
Plan or similar pro rata plan, its purchase is exempt. See Rule 101 of these rules. This exemption does not apply to
repair parts for motor vehicles, or to drilling rigs purchased separately from a motor vehicle.

[...]

purchased and the property being traded in; and  (3-31-22)(        )

c. The delivery of the trade-in and the purchase are components of a single transaction.
(3-31-22)(        )

d. Example: A customer buys a car from a dealer for four thousand dollars ($4,000). A trade-in of one
thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) is allowed for the customer's used car. Tax is charged on two thousand five
hundred dollars ($2,500)The buyer is an owner of the property being traded. (3-31-22)(        )

03. Trade-Downs. A trade-down is a transaction in which a vendor accepts a trade-in from the
customer that equals or exceeds the value of the merchandise sold to the customer. The taxable sales price is reduced

[...]

greater than the residual buyout amount, there is no reduction in the taxable sales price. (3-31-22)

b. Example: A lessee trades in his leased automobile for a new vehicle. The residual amount is ten
thousand dollars ($10,000). The automobile dealer allows twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) as a trade. In this case,
the sales price of the new vehicle is reduced by the difference between the residual amount and the total trade-in, or
two thousand dollars ($2,000). (3-31-22)

08. Examples. Available at Sales and Use Tax Examples. (        )